AGULATON DOWN FILL COPY

Docket No. 50-219

SEPTEMBER 2 5 1980

Mr. I. R. Finfrock, Jr. Vice President - Generation Jersey Central Power & Light Company Madison Avenue at Punch Bowl Road Morristown, New Jersey 07960

Dear Mr. Finfrock:

The Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No. 51 to Provisional Operating License No. DPR-16 for the Oyster Creek Nuclear Operating Station, in response to your submittal dated June 3, 1980.

The amendment modifies License No. DPR-45 to include a requirement to maintain a Safeguards Contingency Plan to be fully implemented, in accordance with 10 CFR 73.40(b), within 30 days of this approval by the Commission.

We have completed our review and evaluation of your Safeguards Contingency Plan and have concluded that the plan for your facility, when fully implemented, will provide the protection needed to meet the general performance requirements of 10 CFR 50.54(p) and 73.40(b) and the objectives of the specific requirements of 10 CFR 73.55(h) and Appendix C to 10 CFR 73. We, therefore, further conclude that your Safeguards Contingency Plan is acceptable.

Changes which would not decrease the effectiveness of your approved Safe-guards Contingency Plan may be made without approval by the Commission pursuant to the authority of 10 CFR 50.54(p). A report containing a description of each change shall be furnished to the Director, Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation, U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, D. C. 20555, with a copy to the appropriate NRC Regional Office within two months after the change is made. Records of changes made without Commission approval shall be maintained for a period of two years from the date of the change.

This amendment applies to the Safeguards Contingency Plan and, therefore, does not authorize a change in effluent types or total amounts nor an increase in power level, and will not result in any significant environmental impact. Having made this determination, we have further concluded that this amendment involves an action which is insignificant from the standpoint of environmental impact and pursuant to 10 CFR 51.5(d)(4) that an environmental impact statement, or negative declaration and environmental impact appraisal need not be prepared in connection with the issuance of this amendment.

	80110	50 480				1/	/	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<i>'</i>	.,	(/		
SURNAME]	0			.,.,.,,
DATE					<i></i>			
WOO EOOM 239 (0.76) NO	DCM-0240	क्षेपड ह	VERNMENT PR	INTING	OFFICE: 197	9-289-	369	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1

Since this amendment applies to the Safeguards Contingency Plan, it does not involve significant new safety information of a type not considered by a previous Commission safety review of the facility. It does not involve a significant increase in the probability or consequences of an accident, does not involve a significant decrease in a safety margin and, therefore, does not involve a significant hazards consideration. We have also concluded that there is reasonable assurance that the health and safety of the public will not be endangered by this action and that the issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common defense and security or to the health and safety of the public.

We will continue to withhold your Safeguards Contingency Plan and related materials from public disclosure in accordance with the provisions of 10 CFR 2.790(d).

A copy of the Notice of Issuance is also enclosed.

Sincerely,

Original signed by Dennis M. Crutchfield

OELD

Dennis M. Crutchfield, Chief Operating Reactors Branch #5 Division of Licensing

Enclosures:
1. Amendment No. 51
to DPR-16

2. Notice

cc w/enclosures: See next page **DISTRIBUTION:**

Docket

NRC PDR OI&E (5)
Local PDR BJones (4)
TERA BScharf (10)
NSIC JWetmore
NRR Reading ACRS (16)

NRR Reading ACRS (16)
ORB #5 Reading OPA, CMiles
DEisenhut RDiggs
RPurple HDenton
TNovak GMcCorkle

TNovak GMcCorkle
RTedesco JHeltemes
GLainas Gray File
JRoe Xtra Cy (6)

HSmith Project Manager

*ELD concurrence not required because this action is based on Calvert Cliffs Model.HS

	Λ			<u> </u>
DL:0EB/#	5/LA DL: 0R4 #5/PM	OELD DL	:00 15/C DL:AP/	SA
SURNAME HSmith.r.	j WPaulson	∦ DC	criticald GLavina	ş
DATE 9/2/18	0 9 12/5/80	/ /80	1/25/80 0/2	5/80



UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

September 25, 1980

Docket No. 50-219

Mr. I. R. Finfrock, Jr. Vice President - Generation Jersey Central Power & Light Company Madison Avenue at Punch Bowl Road Morristown, New Jersey 07960

Dear Mr. Finfrock:

The Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No. 51 to Provisional Operating License No. DPR-16 for the Oyster Creek Nuclear Operating Station, in response to your submittal dated June 3, 1980.

The amendment modifies License No. DPR-45 to include a requirement to maintain a Safeguards Contingency Plan to be fully implemented, in accordance with 10 CFR 73.40(b), within 30 days of this approval by the Commission.

We have completed our review and evaluation of your Safeguards Contingency Plan and have concluded that the plan for your facility, when fully implemented, will provide the protection needed to meet the general performance requirements of 10 CFR 50.54(p) and 73.40(b) and the objectives of the specific requirements of 10 CFR 73.55(h) and Appendix C to 10 CFR 73. We, therefore, further conclude that your Safeguards Contingency Plan is acceptable.

Changes which would not decrease the effectiveness of your approved Safe-guards Contingency Plan may be made without approval by the Commission pursuant to the authority of 10 CFR 50.54(p). A report containing a description of each change shall be furnished to the Director, Office of . Nuclear Reactor Regulation, U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, D. C. 20555, with a copy to the appropriate NRC Regional Office within two months after the change is made. Records of changes made without Commission approval shall be maintained for a period of two years from the date of the change.

This amendment applies to the Safeguards Contingency Plan and, therefore, does not authorize a change in effluent types or total amounts nor an increase in power level, and will not result in any significant environmental impact. Having made this determination, we have further concluded that this amendment involves an action which is insignificant from the standpoint of environmental impact and pursuant to $10 \ \text{CFR} \ 51.5(d)(4)$ that an environmental impact statement, or negative declaration and environmental impact appraisal need not be prepared in connection with the issuance of this amendment.

Since this amendment applies to the Safeguards Contingency Plan, it does not involve significant new safety information of a type not considered by a previous Commission safety review of the facility. It does not involve a significant increase in the probability or consequences of an accidence, does not involve a significant decrease in a safety margin and, therefore, does not involve a significant hazards consideration. We have also concluded that there is reasonable assurance that the health and safety of the public will not be endangered by this action and that the issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common defense and security or to the health and safety of the public.

We will continue to withhold your Safeguards Contingency Plan and related materials from public disclosure in accordance with the provisions of 10 CFR 2.790(d).

A copy of the Notice of Issuance is also enclosed.

Sincerely,

Dennis M. Crutchfield, Chief Operating Reactors Branch #5

Division of Licensing

Enclosures:

1. Amendment No. 51 to DPR-16

2. Notice

cc w/enclosures: See next page cc w/enclosure: G. F. Trowbridge, Esquire Shaw, Pittman, Potts and Trowbridge 1800 M Street, N. W. Washington, D. C. 20036

GPU Service Corporation ATTN: Mr. E. G. Wallace Licensing Manager 260 Cherry Hill Road Parsippany, New Jersey 07054

Natural Resources Defense Council 917 15th Street, N. W. Washington, D. C. 20006

Steven P. Russo, Esquire 248 Washington Street P. O. Box 1060 Toms River, New Jersey 08753

Joseph W. Ferraro, Jr., Esquire
Deputy Attorney General
State of New Jersey
Department of Law and Public Safety
1100 Raymond Boulevard
Newark, New Jersey 07012

Ocean County Library Brick Township Branch 401 Chambers Bridge Road Brick Town, New Jersey 08723

Mayor Lacey Township P. O. Box 475 Forked River, New Jersey 08731

Commissioner
Department of Public Utilities
State of New Jersey
101 Commerce Street
Newark, New Jersey 07102

Gene Fisher
Bureau Chief
Bureau of Radiation Protection
380 Scotts Road
Trenton, New Jersey 08628

Commissioner
New Jersey Department of Energy
101 Commerce Street
Newark, New Jersey 07102

Plant Superintendent
Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating
Station
P. O. Box 388
Forked River, New Jersey 08731

Resident Inspector c/o U. S. NRC P. O. Box 128 Forked River, New Jersey 08731

Director, Technical Assessment Div.
Office of Radiation Programs
(AW-459)
U. S. Environmental Protection
Agency
Crystal Mall #2
Arlington, Virginia 20460

U. S. Environmental Protection Agency Region II Office ATTN: EIS COORDINATOR 26 Federal Plaza New York, New York 10007



UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

DOCKET NO. 50-219

OYSTER CREEK NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION UNIT NO. 1

AMENDMENT TO PROVISIONAL OPERATING LICENSE

Amendment No. 51 License No. DPR-16

- 1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that:
 - A. The filing by Jersey Central Power & Light Company (the licensee) dated June 3, 1980, complies with the standards and requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act), and the Commission's rules and regulations set forth in 10 CFR Chapter I;
 - B. The facility will operate in conformity with the filing, the provisions of the Act, and the rules and regulations of the Commission:
 - C. There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized by this amendment can be conducted without endangering the health and safety of the public; and (ii) that such activities will be conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations;
 - D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common defense and security or to the health and safety of the public; and
 - E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51 of the Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements have been satisfied.

- 2. Accordingly, Provisional Operating License No. DPR-16 is hereby amended as follows:
 - Renumber Paragraph 3.G (Core Spray Spargers) to 3.H
 - Add new Paragraph 3.G to read:
 - 3.G The licensee shall fully implement and maintain in effect all provisions of the Commission-approved Safeguards Contingency Plan, including amendments and changes made pursuant to the authority of 10 CFR 50.54(p). The approved Contingency Plan consists of documents withheld from public disclosure pursuant to 10 CFR 2.790(d) identified as "Oyster Creek Safeguards Contingency Plan, Revision 1," transmitted with letter dated June 3, 1980, submitted pursuant to 10 CFR 73.40. The Contingency Plan shall be fully implemented, in accordance with 10 CFR 73.40(b), within 30 days of this approval by the Commission.
- 3. This license amendment is effective as of the date of its issuance.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Dennis M. Crutchfield, Crief Operating Reactors Branch #5

Division of Licensing

Date of Issuance: September 25, 1980

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION DOCKET NO. 50-219

JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

NOTICE OF ISSUANCE OF AMENDMENT TO PROVISIONAL OPERATING LICENSE

The U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has issued Amendment No. 51 to Provisional Operating License No. DPR-16, issued to Jersey Central Power & Light Company (the licensee), which revised the license for operation of the Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station located in Ocean County, New Jersey. The amendment is effective as of its date of issuance and is to be fully implemented within 30 days of Commission approval in accordance with the provisions of 10 CFR 73.40(b).

The amendment adds a license condition to include the Commission approved Safegards Contingency Plan as part of the license.

The licensee's filing complies with the standards and requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act), and the Commission's rules and regulations. The Commission has made appropriate findings as required by the Act and the Commission's rules and regulations in 10 CFR Chapter I, which are set forth in the license amendment. Prior public notice of this amendment was not required since the amendment does not involve a significant hazards consideration.

The Commission has determined that the issuance of this amendment will not result in any significant environmental impact and that pursuant to 10 CFR §51.5(d)(4) an environmental impact statement or negative declaration and environmental impact appraisal need not be prepared in connection with issuance of this amendment.

The licensee's filing transmitted by letter dated June 3, 1980, is being withheld from public disclosure pursuant to 10 CFR Section 2.790(d). The withheld information is subject to disclosure in accordance with the provisions of 10 CFR §9.12.

For further details with respect to this action, see (1) Amendment No. 51 to License No. DPR-16, and (2) the Commission's related letter to the licensee dated September 25, 1980. These items are available for public inspection at the Commission's Public Document Room, 1717 H Street, N. W., Washington, D. C. and at the Ocean County Library, Brick Township Branch, 401 Chambers Bridge Road, Brick Town, New Jersey 08723. A copy of items (1) and (2) may be obtained upon request addressed to the U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, D. C. 20555, Attention: Director, Division of Licensing.

Dated at Bethesda, Maryland, this 25th day of September, 1980.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Dennis M. Crutchfield, Whief Operating Reactors Branch #5

Division of Licensing

	Sanagement Branch, ADM Amended Form Date: 9/25/80
	IDMENT CLASSIFICATION - DOCKET NO(S). 50-2/9
nsee: <u>J</u>	ersey Central Power & Light Co.
nt Name ar ense No(s)	nd Unit(s): Dyster Creek Nuclear Power Plant. Mail Control No: 7403290358
	B: March 23, 1979 Fee Remitted: Yes X No
igned TAC	No: 18497
ensee's Fe	ee Classification: Class I, II, IV, V, VI,
•	None Date of Issuance 9/25/80
endment No.	Ne 18
7. 1. Th	is request has been reviewed by DOR/PPi in accordance with Section 0.22 of Part 170 and is properly categorized.
	is request is incorrectly classified and should be properly categorized
ā.S.	Class . Justification for classification or reclassification:
\mathcal{L}	affirmed Whaving
<u>ن.</u> در د ا	ditional information is required to properly categorize the request:
3. AU	dictonal intolination is required to properly obtained
	
	is request is a Class type of action and is exempt from fees because
it	<pre>: (a) was filed by a nonprofit educational institution,</pre>
	(b)was filed by a Government agency and is not for a
	power reactor, (c)is for a Class(can only be a I, II, or III) amendment
	which results from a written Commission request dated
	for the application and the amendment is to simplify or clarify license or technical specifications, has only minor safety
	significance, and is being issued for the convenience of the Commission, or
	(d) other (state reason therefor):
Λ	N WI:11
- Danie	uM. Challfall WROSS Division of Operating Reactors/Project Management RS/R
News	Division of Operating Reactors/Project Management RS18
The at	oove request has been reviewed and is exempt from fees.